thereby increasing (decreasing) our total stockholders' equity.

 (g) Approximately 10% and 59% of the membership units of Charter Communications

   Holding Company are exchangeable for Class A and Class B common stock,

   respectively, of Charter Communications, Inc., at the option of the equity

   holders. We assume in this table that none of these membership units are

   exchanged for Charter Communications, Inc. common stock. If all equity

   holders in Charter Communications Holding Company exchanged all of their

   membership units for common stock, total stockholders' equity would

   increase by $6.8 billion and minority interest would decrease by $6.8

   billion.

 (h) Assuming the underwriters' option to purchase additional shares of Class A

   common stock is exercised and the net proceeds are used to purchase

   approximately an additional 3% of the membership units of Charter

   Communications Holding Company, total stockholders' equity would increase

   by $444.2 million.

   41

   45

   DILUTION

   The following table illustrates the dilution in pro forma net tangible book

value (total assets less total liabilities) on a per share basis. In calculating

the dilution, we have made the same assumptions described on the following page

with respect to our unaudited pro forma financial statements. We have also

assumed the issuance of 170 million shares of Class A common stock offered in

this prospectus.

Assumed initial public offering price per share.....   $18.00

  Pro forma net tangible book value per share at June 30,

   1999.....   17.95

  Decrease in pro forma net tangible book value per share

   attributable to new investors purchasing shares in the

   offering.....   (0.46)

   ------

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the offering.....   17.49

   ------

Pro forma dilution per share to new investors(a).....   $ 0.51

   ======

- ---------------

(a) Assuming the exercise of the underwriters' over-allotment option, pro forma

   dilution per share to new investors would be $0.45. Assuming $550 million

   rather than $425 million of Falcon's purchase price is paid in the form of

   Charter Communications Holding Company membership units and assuming no

   exercise of the underwriters' over-allotment option, pro forma dilution per

   share to new investors would be $0.43. Assuming $425 million of Falcon's

   purchase price is paid in the form of membership units, the underwriters'

[…]

48

   52

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   NOTE A:  Pro forma operating results for Charter Communications Holding

Company consist of the following (dollars in thousands):

   HISTORICAL

   ------------------------------

   1/1/99

   THROUGH   1/1/99

   6/30/99   THROUGH

   CHARTER   3/31/99

   COMMUNICATIONS   MARCUS   PRO FORMA

   HOLDING COMPANY   HOLDINGS(A)   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL

   ---------------   -----------   -----------   ---------

Revenues.....   $ 468,993   $125,180   $   --   $ 594,173

   ---------   --------   -------   ---------

Operating expenses:

  Operating, general and administrative.....   241,341   68,984   --   310,325

  Depreciation and amortization.....   249,952   51,688   11,981(b)   313,621

  Stock option compensation expense.....   38,194   --   --   38,194

  Corporate expense charges.....   11,073   --   --   11,073

  Management fees.....   --   4,381   (4,381)(c)   --

   ---------   --------   -------   ---------

   Total operating expenses.....   540,560   125,053   7,600   673,213

   ---------   --------   -------   ---------

Income (loss) from operations.....   (71,567)   127   (7,600)   (79,040)

Interest expense.....   (157,669)   (27,067)   867(d)   (183,869)

Interest income.....   10,085   104   --   10,189

Other income (expense).....   2,840   (158)   --   2,682

   ---------   --------   -------   ---------

Loss before extraordinary item.....   $(216,311)   $(26,994)   $(6,733)   $(250,038)

   =========   ========   =======   =========

- ---------------

(a) Marcus Holdings represents the results of operations of Marcus Holdings

   through March 31, 1999, the date of its merger with Charter Holdings.

(b) As a result of Mr. Allen acquiring a controlling interest in Marcus Cable, a

   large portion of the purchase price was recorded as franchises ($2.5

   billion) that are amortized over 15 years. This resulted in additional

   amortization for the period from January 1, 1999 through March 31, 1999. The

[…]

Income (loss) before extraordinary item.....   $(17,389)   $(20,945)  $(107,423)  $18,537   $ (5,548)  $(132,768)

   ========   ========   =========   =======   ========   =========

   50

   54

   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   RECENT ACQUISITIONS   PENDING ACQUISITIONS

   --------------------------------------------------------   ----------------------------

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   -------------------------------------------   ---------------

   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS(C)   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS(C)

   ----------   ---------------   -----------   ---------   ----------   ---------------

Revenues.....   $232,760   $ 7,881   $   --   $ 240,641   $ 600,840   $29,378

   --------   -------   --------   ---------   ---------   -------

Operating expenses:

  Operating, general and

   administrative.....   133,749   4,147   (17,943)(e)   119,953   326,261   16,317

  Depreciation and

   amortization.....   90,397   1,075   30,683(f)   122,155   242,791   6,444

  Equity-based deferred

   compensation.....   --   --   --   --   44,600   --

  Corporate expense

   charges.....   --   --   17,943(e)   17,943   --   --

  Management fees.....   4,516   375   --   4,891   4,210   757

   --------   -------   --------   ---------   ---------   -------

  Total operating

   expenses.....   228,662   5,597   30,683   264,942   617,862   23,518

   --------   -------   --------   ---------   ---------   -------

Income (loss) from

  operations.....   4,098   2,284   (30,683)   (24,301)   (17,022)   5,860

Interest expense.....   (51,369)   (1,361)   (24,023)(h)   (76,753)   (132,462)   (567)

Interest income.....   259   34   --   293   877   74

Other income

  (expense).....   (897)   5   (2)(i)   (894)   9,446   48,844

   --------   -------   --------   ---------   ---------   -------

Income (loss) before

  income tax expense

  (benefit).....   (47,909)   962   (54,708)   (101,655)   (139,161)   54,211

Income tax (benefit)

  expense.....   3,236   (114)   (3,122)(j)   --   (6,393)   97

   --------   -------   --------   ---------   ---------   -------

Income (loss) before

  extraordinary item....   (51,145)   1,076   (51,586)   (101,655)   (132,768)   54,114

Preferred dividends.....   --   --   (5,332)(k)   (5,332)   --   --

   --------   -------   --------   ---------   ---------   -------

Loss applicable to

  equity holders.....   $(51,145)   $ 1,076   $(56,918)   $(106,987)  $(132,768)   $54,114

   ========   =======   ========   =========   =========   =======

   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

   -------------------------------------------

   PENDING ACQUISITIONS

   -------------------------------------------

   PRO FORMA

   -------------------------------------------

   DISPOSITIONS(D)   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL

   ---------------   -----------   ---------

[…]

-----

   Adjustment.....  $ 4.5

   =====

(e) Reflects the elimination of provision for income taxes, as a result of

   expected recurring future losses. The losses will not be tax benefited and

   no net deferred tax assets will be recorded.

   57

   61

   NOTE B:  Pro forma operating results for Marcus Holdings consist of the

following (dollars in thousands):

   YEAR ENDED   PRO FORMA

   DECEMBER 31,   -------------------------------------------------------------

   1998   ACQUISITIONS(A)   DISPOSITIONS(B)   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL

   ------------   ---------------   ---------------   -----------   ---------

Revenues.....   $ 499,820   $2,620   $ (44,511)   $   --   $ 457,929

   ---------   ------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Operating expenses:

  Operating, general and administrative.....   271,638   1,225   (20,971)   (15,297)(c)   236,595

  Depreciation and amortization.....   215,789   --   --   42,559(d)   258,348

  Corporate expense charges.....   --   --   --   17,042(c)   17,042

  Management fees.....   3,341   --   --   (3,341)(c)   --

  Transaction and severance costs.....   135,379   --   --   (135,379)(e)   --

   ---------   ------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Total operating expenses.....   626,147   1,225   (20,971)   (94,416)   511,985

   ---------   ------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Income (loss) from operations.....   (126,327)   1,395   (23,540)   94,416   (54,056)

Interest expense.....   (159,985)   --   --   19,334(d)   (140,651)

Other income (expense).....   201,278   --   (201,278)   --   --

   ---------   ------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Income (loss) before extraordinary item.....   $ (85,034)   $1,395   $(224,818)   $ 113,750   $(194,707)

   =========   ======   =========   =========   =========

- -------------------------

(a) Represents the results of operations of acquired cable systems prior to

   their acquisition in 1998 by Marcus Holdings.

(b) Represents the elimination of the operating results and corresponding gain

   on sale of cable systems sold by Marcus Holdings during 1998.

(c) Represents a reclassification to reflect the expenses totaling $15.3 million

   from operating, general and administrative to corporate expenses. Also

[…]

holders.....   $ (6,067)   $ (7,156)   $ (59)   $(243,472)   $(256,754)

   ========   ========   =====   =========   =========

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

   --------------------------------------------------------------------------

   PENDING ACQUISITIONS

   --------------------------------------------------------------------------

   PRO FORMA

   -------------------------------------------------------------

   TOTAL

   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS(C)   DISPOSITIONS(D)   ADJUSTMENTS   PENDING

   ----------   ---------------   ---------------   -----------   ----------

Revenues.....  $  904,875   $319,072   $ (71,146)   $   --   $1,152,801

   ----------   --------   ---------   ---------   ----------

Operating expenses:

 Operating, general and

   administrative.....   471,780   160,438   (36,968)   (25,600)(e)   569,650

 Depreciation and

   amortization.....   346,944   88,436   (39,035)   425,655(f)   822,000

 Corporate expense charges.....   760   14,962   --   25,600(e)   41,322

 Management fees.....   7,145   2,175   (624)   --   8,696

   ----------   --------   ---------   ---------   ----------

   Total operating expenses.....   826,629   266,011   (76,627)   425,655   1,441,668

   ----------   --------   ---------   ---------   ----------

Income (loss) from operations...   78,246   53,061   5,481   (425,655)   (288,867)

Interest expense.....   (156,432)   (23,667)   17,606   (265,418)(g)   (427,911)

Interest income.....   531   801   --   --   1,332

Other income (expense).....   39,600   4,446   (748)   (52,782)(h)   (9,484)

   ----------   --------   ---------   ---------   ----------

Income (loss) before income tax

 expense (benefit).....   (38,055)   34,641   22,339   (743,855)   (724,930)

Income tax expense (benefit)....   3,992   (1,762)   --   (2,230)(i)   --

   ----------   --------   ---------   ---------   ----------

Income (loss) before

 extraordinary item.....   (42,047)   36,403   22,339   (741,625)   (724,930)

Preferred dividends.....   --   --   --   --   --

   ----------   --------   ---------   ---------   ----------

Loss applicable to equity

 holders.....  $  (42,047)   $ 36,403   $  22,339   $(741,625)   $ (724,930)

   ==========   ========   =========   =========   ==========

- -------------------------

(a) Rifkin includes the results of operations of Rifkin Acquisition Partners,

   L.L.L.P., as follows (dollars in thousands):

   RIFKIN

   ACQUISITION   OTHER   TOTAL

   -----------   -------   --------

Revenues.....   $89,921   $34,461   $124,382

Income from operations.....   1,040   7,764   8,804

Income before extraordinary item.....   24,419   (5,640)   18,779

(b) Fanch includes the results of operations of Fanch Cable Systems as follows

   (dollars in thousands):

   FANCH CABLE   OTHERS   TOTAL

   -----------   -------   --------

Revenues.....   $124,555   $16,549   $141,104

Income from operations.....   25,241   2,897   28,138

Income before extraordinary item.....   18,814   554   19,368

(c) Represents the historical results of operations for the period from January

   1, 1998 through the date of purchase for acquisitions completed by

   Renaissance, the InterMedia systems, Helicon, Rifkin, Avalon, Falcon, Fanch

   and Bresnan and for the period from January 1, 1998 through December 31,

   1998 for acquisitions to be completed in 1999.

   60

   64

   These acquisitions will be accounted for using the purchase method of

   accounting. Definitive written agreements exist for all acquisitions that

[…]

NOTE O:  Premium penetration represents premium units as a percentage of

basic customers.

   NOTE P:  Average monthly revenue per basic customer represents revenues

divided by the number of months in the period divided by the number of basic

customers at December 31, 1998.

   64

   68

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

   -------------------------------------------------------------------------

   CHARTER   RECENT   PENDING   OFFERING

   COMMUNICATIONS   ACQUISITIONS   ACQUISITIONS   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA

   HOLDING COMPANY   (NOTE A)   SUBTOTAL   (NOTE A)   (NOTE B)   TOTAL

   ---------------   ------------   -----------   ------------   -----------   -----------

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

ASSETS

Cash and cash

  equivalents.....   $  109,626   $  (95,449)   $   14,177   $   10,868   $   --   $   25,045

Accounts receivable,

  net.....   32,487   17,426   49,913   41,754   --   91,667

Prepaid expenses and

  other.....   10,181   4,946   15,127   37,389   --   52,516

   ----------   ----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total current

   assets.....   152,294   (73,077)   79,217   90,011   --   169,228

Property, plant and

  equipment.....   1,764,499   410,388   2,174,887   1,367,970   --   3,542,857

Franchises.....   6,591,972   1,774,273   8,366,245   9,613,677   --   17,979,922

Other assets.....   178,709   --   178,709   7,865   --   186,574

   ----------   ----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total assets....   $8,687,474   $2,111,584   $10,799,058   $11,079,523   $   --   $21,878,581

   ==========   ==========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Accounts payable and

  accrued expenses...   $  273,987   $   63,560   $   337,547   $   244,574   $   --   $   582,121

Current deferred

  revenue.....   --   --   --   2,352   --   2,352

Payables to manager

  of cable television

  systems.....   21,745   --   21,745   --   --   21,745

   ----------   ----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total current

   liabilities...   295,732   63,560   359,292   246,926   --   606,218

Pending acquisition

  payable.....   --   --   --   2,898,500   (2,898,500)   --

Long-term debt.....   5,134,310   1,914,712   7,049,022   4,434,097   --   11,483,119

Other long-term

  liabilities.....   53,310   133,312   186,622   --   (133,312)   53,310

Minority interest....   --   --   --   --   6,761,825   6,761,825

Member's equity.....   3,204,122   --   3,204,122   3,500,000   (6,704,122)   --

   ----------   ----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Common stock.....   --   --   --   --   170   170

Additional paid-in

  capital.....   --   --   --   --   2,973,939   2,973,939

   ----------   ----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

[…]

========   ========   ==========   ========   ========   ==========

   67

   71

   AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   RECENT ACQUISITIONS   PENDING ACQUISITIONS

   -------------------------------------------------------   ----------------------------------------------

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   -----------------------------   ----------------------------------------------

   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS(A)   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS(A)   DISPOSITIONS(B)

   ----------   ---------------   -----------   ----------   ----------   ---------------   ---------------

Cash and cash

 equivalents.....  $   14,123   $   54   $ (109,626)(c) $  (95,449) $   18,920   $   755   $  (8,807)

Accounts receivable,

 net.....   16,596   830   --   17,426   53,000   55   (1,879)

Receivable from related

 party.....   6   3   (9)(e)   --   12,199   591   --

Prepaid expenses and

 other.....   4,598   348   --   4,946   37,390   196   (197)

   ----------   ------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -------   ---------

 Total current assets....   35,323   1,235   (109,635)   (73,077)   121,509   1,597   (10,883)

Property, plant and

 equipment.....   406,180   4,208   --   410,388   1,442,601   7,188   (81,819)

Franchises.....   498,045   6   1,276,222(f)  1,774,273   1,409,870   359   (332,143)

Deferred income taxes....   --   --   --   --   15,288   --   --

Other assets.....   87,291   90   (87,381)(h)   --   1,093,081   1,242   (469)

   ----------   ------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -------   ---------

 Total assets.....  $1,026,839   $5,539   $1,079,206   $2,111,584   $4,082,349   $10,386   $(425,314)

   ==========   ======   ==========   ==========   ==========   =======   =========

Current maturities of

 long-term debt.....  $   --   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   779   $   --   $   --

Accounts payable and

 accrued expenses.....   62,764   796   --   63,560   249,423   465   (5,314)

Current deferred

 revenue.....   1,076   --   (1,076)(d)   --   17,544   259   --

Note payable to related

 party.....   --   --   --   --   4,607   (2,561)   --

Other current

 liabilities.....   --   --   --   --   6,858   --   --

   ----------   ------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -------   ---------

 Total current

   liabilities.....   63,840   796   (1,076)   63,560   279,211   (1,837)   (5,314)

Deferred revenue.....   --   170   (170)(d)   --   --   --   --

Deferred income taxes....   6,703   --   (6,703)(g)   --   2,287   359   --

Pending acquisition

 payable.....   --   --   --   --   --   --   --

Long-term debt.....   886,338   1,063   1,027,311(j)  1,914,712   2,970,847   2,815   (420,000)

Note payable to related

 party, including accrued

 interest.....   5,000   --   (5,000)(i)   --   415,950   --   --

Other long-term

 liabilities including

 redeemable preferred

 shares.....   21,162   --   112,150(k)   133,312   24,380(k)   10   --

Equity.....   43,796   3,510   (47,306)(l)   --   389,674   9,039   --

   ----------   ------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -------   ---------

 Total liabilities and

   equity.....  $1,026,839   $5,539   $1,079,206   $2,111,584   $4,082,349   $10,386   $(425,314)

   ==========   ======   ==========   ==========   ==========   =======   =========

   AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

   ----------------------------

   PENDING ACQUISITIONS

   ----------------------------

   PRO FORMA

   -----------

   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL

   -----------   -----------

Cash and cash